
— s^|. L.awjr.anci.
(Surname.' (Christian name ii full.) (Army serial n- 'V.)

Dup

.Q.o._Jit» 9. InJL
(Rank and orgdnizatiom)-^7^

State your relationship to the deceased —

Do you desire the remains brought to the Ur ited States? jC

do you 1If remains are brought to the United States,
wish them interred in a national cemetery!' / /(A^cs otuo.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give lull informa
tion below as to where they should be sent:

Yes or no.)

(Express offlce.)

]
(Name of person to receive remo'ns.)

(Number and street.)

(Sign here).i

(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post oflice.) ^
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card.

(Telegraph offlce.)
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SEC. J
NUMBER
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GRAVE ROW PLOT

2. ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION S8...
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-lAisnel.
DEPT.

COORDINATES

CONCENTRATED TO
DATE GRAVE
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.#593.
CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.
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WHICH HE CAME ^ i
M^^DALS or DECORATiONS

SUBSEQUENT REBURIALS
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DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY
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3. FINAL GRAVE L0CATI0N...S/2.6/22 -.2.6 .8.,.B2.0.C]SL-C..
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT

i OiserAiano„Americ.an-.QeiDB.-tary. .^.-SeringQS-r:a.t-rHfl£las-,
CEMETERY AiSHQ#

/J1 l/.H
I  - \.\--y7yy

W'ori,! War Div

■t-fc - ' A 4'.^



NSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

i. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph Z and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.

form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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Name; i^^/SEdG-B

un^oisaiRank;

Date 1919

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND RBBURIAL.

. OxLlci.a<»'B.X.
N

Organization:

Disinterment and Rsburial made by Group

.  4
umber:

3

9tb

Unit

/  Gra1t;§ S' i^u p!w,r sy'-utcb. ^ ■A H^-8 Z04# ••
^ m^rnt Sotoacoae fr s « oismrs OE tiep^i ( aisi®!,,:^..-

Re'ruried (Date)-^ 1919 . in; (Give complete location)Grave
fidlitary ^Bhaiaxy ^loisy Aisne* 215

Crd. ^90«9ii 174«9;5 o'-Basp-S # 55 H B

Report as to
terment:

nature of original burial and condition of body upon disin-

•ftaiily ': ;.si4a-feerKratcd i-rapyed in oTtraap^

Was on® identification tag found upon the body! «•
What other means of identification were found upon the body!

by orQQS*-

Mt?jT>\T]^T) Hd. D
Note ;

If upon f Jff.fs'DSpordlroc? requJrrd'byT^O .170,
be promptly sent to the Ejects uep identity ml;;:b?;il"is;s:":t\ri:::^h:reof win be made and r^por^e^ t. Chief,
Graves Registration Service.

Supervised^by ^ ^ ^ .gall3ia
. j. n

■
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0.R.s.For^.ivo.i6-A Place ...floisy. Aisne

REPORT OF OlSlNTERMENT AND REBURIAL

1. Remains op. Serial Number .....3.917.1..

^Rank Organization

2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location):

.......®^.r^.^/21r. ..?lo.i«X..;^.er. ar*.113 4....S©<t».j...p.i..3..,.;..

By : Group.... Unit ;

3. Reburi6d (date) :

Same date

In (give complete location):

By : Group.. Eowes.

....„«e!e....c.eme.lery...ftnd...g.r*.ye

Unit Nature of reburial .?.9.*...i*...felRnk©t

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disintermeilt;

l...?*l..®*r^Mn:..S.ra.yej....»...S..mlJ.Qm..«md...burlap,.de.co

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ? X®.s....(..2) On grave marker ? Nq..

{b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

■ ■ r. ead.. .'!fMllp.s." ••• •■•■.Sg.t«- -©hevrona.t)n"bi-ou8e

H

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

(a) Height (actual measurement) ..?.?P.?.®.®.^!^l..®...^.P....4.®.t®r:wi»8
(b) Weight'(estimated)

(c) Hrir—Color ,.
M

Quantity
ft

Characteristics

If

(d) Hair on face—Color

Location..... ». :

Quantity ."

Diagram represents the mouth wide open

(e) Peimanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or/

missing parts). Teeth 7,3Q, mieaing before death

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)

^ 23 23/25 26 27

3MP.8.«.i^l®...^..o...9.9.t.e.™^ ......'....^q ,  d

7, Disinter
Biipeivised by

^4-
8

Approved :

. Reburial
supervised by Approved  J' .|

(Till..)

(Title)...|.l'g^....;WL..S...C^i.J^..
Ma]or C.A-'-*
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IMMEDIATE ACTION

IN ..n.y Qy 293 DEPARTMENT
REFER TO

Phillips Lawrenoe (OA) ©met of tmb quamtermaster general
WASHINGTON

October 13 1932

Mrs Milley Phillips
No 515

Oneida Term

SPECIAL

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the
visit.

pilgrimage.
You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this

During July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europe.
To these inquiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be

received from you. If we do not receive replies, it becomes very diffi
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are to

make the trip,'as everything must be arranged in advance. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those

who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the
names of those who do.

Will you please devote a few moments of your time to write
either the word "YES" or "NO" in the following space thus ^
indicating whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage during 1933'
and sign your name here • . Use the enclosed
envelope, which requires ho postage, and return this sheet.

This reply will assure your Government that no ̂O^t!iy/v'ilothe|^
or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemoration pf/a Ipve'd one
departed, and will greatly assist in making the necessary/jpreparatij
for those of them who wish to take advantage of the priviu

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

Q. M. C. Form 356 (Old Form 493)
Approved December 1,1922

Cms. W. DIE^
Captain, dorps,

Assistant. E-MM oro

IMMEDIATE ACTION



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A-M

Phillips Lawi'sno# 04 Sspt 7 1932

ytrn iaii^y Phillips
Ho 615
Ossido fmm

Dear Madam;

Reference ie made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the

fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing

in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this latter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

z. Please state your age and condition
of health:

Age:

Health:

3. Do you apeak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

note carefully, this is the last chancy which you will have to make the

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LA^ FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours.

End:

Env.

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

ABsistant.



'  WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER SENBRAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

11, 1922
lHllillip0j, La^T®D09 (<*) ' '

Mr». Slll«y Phillip#,
^ 815,

On-sida, Teim.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost

or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last

opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in

1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which

will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who

does not choose to make the pilgrimage,

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 19S2, There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Ends. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?_
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



Q!l 293 A-SI
PhiillpSj I.a-irr«BOi OA 4u3murj 29, 1932»

lirs^ Milloy Phillip#,
lio* 515,

Oxi9lda, Tcnme####,

Owtr ICftdiuii:

ileforenoe i# Bade to correspondence forwarded you
froB this offiw relatire to a pilgrimage to the grave of your
son the late Sergeant Lawrence Phillips, In reply to a ouastion-
naire you advised that you did not desire to make a pllgrlmge
during the stoaser of 1932,

It is noted you previously stated your health was
poor, and in this oonneetion you are advised tluxt personnel to
eare for yoxir corafort and need# will he provided, and dootor#
end nurses will be available. During the past teo years a nus^
ber of mother# in poor health and of advanced age made the pil-
grictage and appear to have benefited by the sea air and the
Mccellent oare they received.

It is believed that you would axperisnoe no difficulty
in making the journey, and should you later decide to visit your
son*s grave nezt sxjassar, it is requested that you so notify this
office. You are assured that not only will the pilgrimage be
made at the expanse of the United States, but everything possible
will be provided for your oomfort and welfare.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

gb -)

A. D. BUGHES,
Captain, Q, F, Corps,

Assistant,

/



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO_ Q.M 295 A-M

Phillips, Lawrence Sgt. (OA.) M
June 11, 1931.

Mrs. Milley Phillips,
Wo. 515,

Oneida, Tennessee.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages

during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very tru]^ yours

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?

HUGHES, ^ ̂
J  fr -• ' A

Capcain/^. M. Corps %
Assistant

Write ̂ Bwer here

Sigr^Jhere



(  ' ' '

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A-C jroe 17, 1930.
Phillips, Lawrence — 608 U

Blps. Milley Phillips
515 ^ \

Oneida, Tennessee*

Dear Madam;

Arrangements are now teing made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions.of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must he made hy this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question helow
hy writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the hlank space following the
question.

As soon as you have ansvjered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is heing sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly

kill.
\.;Gaptain, Q.JH. Corps,

^  ̂ A a oa TQ rTf.Assistant,

ji- ■: . . ■

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKB',THE PfLGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931?■  >v- ^ i-s - ' X/ / JWrite^answer here)

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO A C OctolDer 7, 1929.

Phillips, Lawrence 608-M

Mrs. Milley Phillips,
#51®,
Oneida, Tenn.

Dear Madam:

The Act of CongresB which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe hy mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and. widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1950?

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased
tary or naval forces in whom you

4. Please give your age and state

5. What language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General,

(Yes)(/c

Cu

(M (No)

Age^^ Health
(Years) (Poor)

English - (Yes)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

•J^

Very truly yours.

End.

Act

Envelope

VMi

rOHN T. HARRIS,

jor, Q. M. Corps
Assistant.



ft

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Phillips, Lawrence
608 Sept, 3, 1929,

Mr, Perry Phillips,
Box 66, R.F.D. #1,
Oneida, Teiux. \j

Dear Sir:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been

received to our communication dated Jtme 26, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to

ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the ansv/ers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address;

'j/jjfryxJL-

2. If he is survived hy a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name,'address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3, If survived hy a widow or mother doeasj
desire to make the pilgrimage,? K'; T'

-  j _ i r— ~"fr—r

'  '' \j 7 ^For The Quartermast^^'GeM^l |
I  ll. ^

vVery 'tflily yours,

2 Incls.

Act of Congress

Envelope

JOHN T. HABRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



1
WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTOM

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C
June $$ 1929.

Hiiilipi, XAvrtnoe*

]|r« P«r27 FhiMjpti
Mm $6> SH)s Ilk

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2. 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the aCathwr of
Mb Sfl« %/mmm BdlUpo* 0o« £• WM Xiif« whmB wmnkim aro bcw

iBtOfTOft in tiio inerioaa Centl«ry» Almot
rtemm»

Will you please advise this office whether or not he la survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the ful
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of ®"-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

FSr your raply, you mw u" »!>• anoloaaa anvelop. aMoh raqulrao
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Z incls. Assistant.
Act of Congress.

Envelope.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

fillliips LaTfrene# OA
Sept 7 1932

milvy Phillips
Ko 515
Ojieida 1011x1

Dear Madam:

RefersncQ is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing

in the epac® provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your

name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition
of health:

Age :

Health;

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANGS WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AMD THERE IS NO PROVISION OFLAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

End:

Env.

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFCICC OP THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN Rt;PLY REFER TO QM 295 A-M

July 11, 1943
(jxillxya^ {Qk)

Wb, it-iiloy miliipt,
616,

On^idift, f<kxm«
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amendeij May 15^ 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost

or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to Any mother or widow who

does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION

BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU

WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and v;idows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Ends. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR I933?_
(Write answer here)

(Sign here) . .. - - - - ■



QM 293 A-Ii
3P!hillips, Laisrrence OA Jamiary 29, 1932.

Mr«. Mllley jPhillips,
SXoj.
Onoida, Teimessee*

D«ftr Madasii

Reforeno© is ssad© to oorrespondonc© forwarded yoxi
f!roia this offiTO rolativ© to a pilgrin&ge to the grave of yo«r
son th© late Sergeant Lawrenoe Phillips. In reply to a question
naire you advised that you did not desire to make a pilgrimage
during the sunaer of 1932.

It is noted you previously stated your health was
poor, and in this oonnection you are advised that personnel to
care for your comfort and needs will he provided, and doctors
and nurses will be available. During the past two jrsara a num
ber of mothers in poor health and of advanced age made the pil
grimage end appear to have benefited by the sea air and the
excellent care they received.

It is believed that you would experience no difficulty
in making the journej', and should you later decide to visit your
son's grave next summer, it is requested tliat you so notify this
office. You are asstired that not only will the pilgrimage be
made at the expense of the United States, but everything possible
will be provided for your oomfort and welfare.

r.:

For The Quartermaster General,

Yery truly yours.

A. D. HUGh'ES,
Captain, Q. Corps,

Assistant*

gb

&

J



'■y jwiujji
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFriCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

^*1 . J . <jui«l0 IXj X93Xi'"fflTIxl'ps;" Ijtx-.yTTo'fQo—sgtt {Qk) U

Mrs. Milley Phillips,
So. 816,

Oaoida, Tsnnessse,

Dear Madam;

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tioHS f stsafflship transportation required during the summer of 1932

lO must be n3p.de this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefo]:^ desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of_the 0brds "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
followin^the ^estion.

o As Qpon as you have ansv/ered the question, please sign your
name and ^S^urn^his sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires ^ pos'^ge. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

...

^l^his letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and.widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,
Captain. Q. M. Corps.

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL |
WASHINGTON <

i

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A'C JUttt 17, X930, V \
Fbiiiipsi liMwmmM u ^

Ifcrs, milipg
515

0R«i4A, femswssa##.

Dear Madam:

Arrangemente are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have ansv/ered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931?uu luu (Write answer here)

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A"C October 7, 1929,

Phillips, Lawrence 608-11

Mrs. Mllley ^hillips,
^hl6.

One Ida, Tenn.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1> 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pllgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer "the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mall in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

- 4

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) .. (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (Yea) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

4. Please give your age and state of health.

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

5. What language do you speak?

English - (Yes) (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

End.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

■  Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE OUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO

608 S«pt, 5, 1929*

m* P«PJT PMllips.
Box 66, E,F.D, #1,
Oaelda, Tc»m»

D«ur Sirt

The records of this office do a reply has been

received to our communication dated * making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased

service man above named. These addressee are desired with a view to

ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who

has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address;

2, If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parsntis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.

Act of Congress

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER QENERAL

WASHINaTOn

IN REPUY REPKR TO QM 293 A-C
June 8i, 1929.

Hdiiipti tmgmm*

Wf, Ptrty PMilp*,
lex $£» 1,

Dear Sir:

Your attention Is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the ©f
ila 3C** lAinwHiot Phillipwt Co* S* 9th Inf. vhoe* x«naiiui ar« wsm
in-|err©ft tm th« 01aer*Alsne AiBerteaa Cemtttry, serlngnw-et-Keel®*, Aisnt.
fnao®.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HAEEIS,

„ , , Major, Q. M. Corps.
2 incls. Assistant.

Act of Congress.

Envelope.
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T33Ha X3ani

aE'lO'/iya

Co, E, 9th Infantry
2nd Division - Sgt. 39171Home #1, Box 66, Oneda Pa.

Killed instantly by shell fire July 18th 1918,

Cannot give location of burial place.

Informant : UAZZA Daniel - Pvt. 249339
Co, B, 9th Infantry

Home

Signed

: 405 Saratoga Steet, B, Boston, Mass

:  James W, WEDGE •- Cpl, 1629618
Co, E, 9th Infantry /

Emergency address :
to. Perry PHIIIIPS (Father)
H.F.D, #1, Box, 66, Oneda, Pa, y

J»fi •

1-^7 I

xaL-iu sesJj ifjflY/ o3j vlinioLx uJ HnqoiiYji biw L'oviuOii': mod'ff ruoil hu .
zsbai f>6jfifaHo£ooa sdj no boisino od Hiw Joeidi/a li TihnJJ 80iyj":au.'i onto-Kid aio'jir-

.bovnj-f'jL aoii} Lnti

■a^TT' iststiwr*) M: 1 i iO; fn-i/''-? -7^ .p
^U'l vtu-.



FILE UNDER NO.

INDEX SHEET

SYNOPSIS

-

a-;-^
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/
-

DOCUMENT FILED UNDER NO.

Instructions—Under "Synopsis" make brief entry sbowing date of communication
and from whom received and synopsis sufEcient to identify the papers. When these index
sheets become numerous under a subject they wdl be entered on the consohdated index

8—6642

sheet and then destroyed.

Q. M. C. Form 351 (Old Form 489)
liovised July 26,1918
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2^3 A-C

SS11LZF3, lan»r«iio« i
MftSr fi» 1924

m* Barair niiUlpft,
H«F*D. #1» Box fi$«

OnoidUk* !feam«

Iksar Slrj

•The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American military cemetery is one of those to be main
tained by the United States fdr all time in Europe. Each grave Till be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of dignified design, with the
name rank, division, organisation, date of soldier's death and State from
which he cam.e. Headstones will be placed at all graves in connection with
the improvement work now in progress, as soon as possible and v/ithout wait'
ing for special action of request on the part of relatives.

Please be assured that in effecting removal of the dead, the
utmost reverential care was exercised and m.ore than willingly accorded
by those who performed this sacred duty. For the futuhe, these graves
will be perpetually maiiitaaned by the Governmient in a mianner befitting
the last resting place of our heroes.

Very truly yours','

f
Mm P.

■■

f

Jncl.
Record card.

AssTstast'.,-

4'

MFE

V-
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA ^ ^

File 992
I. Location Index Card: Q

^OL/M'XXA'VCJLy
(a) Name 2HILXJUELS,,.j^eSiB:mQ5 Z?:.!.. Ser. No 39.171

typ ̂
Q>) Rank Organization —P9-*— Inf »

CKR..
(c) Date of deatL. —T-^^iS^lS id) Cause of death IL/.A

11. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loo., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Graxe No. .113-- . Row Plot 3- Sec -J... TYP.

(&) Emerg. Address ..(.f ath 6r} Box 66^ ̂  ,

ni. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases CKR..'

rV. A. G. O. Disposition Card: . , Date of receipt
p  _ fop ,

(a) Name (6) Relationship „

(c) Address

id) Remains to be brought to U. S, ? .

ie) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at

if) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S.

ig) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S

—rr " ^
Examiner's Initials -..^3jL ^ Z. Date , 1920. V,

d
V. A. G, O. Correspondence shows communication from ^

, dated — ^

confirming request in Par. IV., item , above, or requesting that \

^

Examiner's Initials Date L-5 — , 1920.*^^^
VI. G. R. S. Files, Correspondence—shows as follows:

(a) Cancellation memos referred to? —

Examiner's Initials Date — ., 1920.

COUNTRY FRAR CB Cemetery No. -—59-3 Sheet No. .1117-™-
MaRo ^

o. H. s. Form No. 115 i ■ ■ f- r v
AmeiKied April 0; 1920 , - . • /")

r /CABDED / . }' ■

"

3d/ . P* .z* /



VII. G. R.

Typed bf^-
;«=£

Vni. Final A'(gSo:^
©

g^hacked by
-^©©eived.

WAY 2 192!

1920.

FollowingsSavice forwarded to Europe by
cable on ...... #l?5.CtfJ5Tj)iv«|oij920 H

letter on — J..?:/—-. , 1920

IX. CORRECTIONS

Change of advice.

Desires body be.

Body to oe sbiiiped to

Action Taken.

X. Suspension Remarks:

y



.r

1%

-

■r .

c: .vrsoi

H >. V

SHIPMESST- (Show actual marking of box. ) Box No.

32. Designation of bodv: -

Name ,,.I»Swreno« Phillips ., ,.5,..^, ,

C-1971^

yy "o"*" r5>

.Serial No.3917-1-

Nank Organization . ..Cx)--E-9th Inf-
^gt

33. Consigned to: .

Name of Permanent Cemet^e-.Alsii.e Araer.^ty, 6.08-£eringes-ret^-H«ales- -1 l&no
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) Pghr 9^ T Bv iSnuM- laoOoorty -

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and yth^t the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.B.S. lnspectj.r.

36. Remarks

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) Pe"- 9t

To point of Concentration
(Name)

Conveyer ' Signature Shipping Officer.

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date ....

By G.R.S. Representative , ......

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Dat^eQ«..9^-1921-

To Permanent Cemeter3«io8-Aiaije.t..ner .,N0...^.8, . 39ring9S-9t^%alaS».-j(Alai0l..
(Name)

Conveyer. -...Signature Shipping
'• aiana A. Hoob, Oapt, 4

40. Received: Date

G.R.S. Representative G.F..WATTrjr
41. Reinterred,...Aug.?.?.6,1.9?£.,0is<i-Ais.]M...C.em,60.8^^^^

*  " (Date)
42. Grave No. M. Section.:

43. Pi-e%BiqCE .0. Ro0. 8

• ̂  > I - I _.

G.R.S. Re pre sent at ive — ..
■ It. ,Cha'n3Aia,USA»

jV
^hc-hvBVlKUi WHlhyiKili- • -

.  -.  ::lt . . ..-r .r ■

tab

i



STATION
i'LOXOY (Aiane)

Dao* X921

G.R.S. FORM #114-A.

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT . "

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. of

1. Name .

2- No,__..;59i5rX- - e

3. Rank._.i:gt..

4. Org. .

5. D.D, _

6. C.D. ZIA

•i Ji

1;,

body

ClaronoG itiil.lpfl'*
10. Name

11. No. ....

12. Rank.

13. Qrg.

14. (a) D.D... ^

(b)*D.B.

0*4

7. Grave No..]^^^ Sec...^l.

8. Plot Row

9.

Discrepancy found upon ,di.sinterment

15. Grave No. Sec.,

16. Plot Row

17.

no (ilsorepaooy

18. Cemetery ..A^.r

20. Dept. or County .{'.4.30®

19. Commune or town glolgy

21. Country FraDOe

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No.. 693.

Deo. 9, 1921
23 By. Disinterred (Date

24. Inscription on grave marker:

LawroBOG i^iillipa

Rank

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker?

Serial'

tiSt..
Organi

James iKsaoinrty

 No.

zation...

yes

CO. £2. 9t}i. Inf.

yes
On body?

Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION
\ • V

I

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of

Disc on body readSj
"Olarenoe Jiiiilps, 39171, ligt. Co, K. 9tli. Inf."

27. Condition of body

28. Nature of burial

Batily deoomposed. Features unreoogniaable.

Blanket and wooden box.

29. Any discrepancy noted, upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above?.

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date By ' MOGourty
TT n 1 * 1 ^ Janes uocourty v ,■31. Casket sealed by .

Signature of EmbPlmer, (Supervisor ... JapB08...X6P " ̂ nyty



G« I^. S. F'orm. INo. I6«A

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL {Aiaiie)

1- Remains ok PHIiAIPS, Lawrenod c.,„
NitmBKR

1!ANK Sgt.. : ORGANTzA'rroN' 1: ' Go. jj, 9th.. inf. ■

Dec.. 9. iy21

b9171

2. ,DisintoiTecl (date) : From (give complete location):
.."I. Dec. 9, 1921 Qp. IIS, PI, 3. 3ea. J, Atoar. Oty. iTo. 593,. PLOISY (Aisne)

By : Group Unit
P.3.8

3. Reburied (date) AUS.P6.19P.2 In (give complete location) ; (jj..05 ^

Row 8,0ist-Aisn« Cem«608.Scringeb «t Res! esfAie-ne )
By : Groupr».»bu3?l.q.l Unit Nature of rel.uriai o«Sk«t

Repot t as to naiure ol original burial and condition of body upon disinternient:

Blanket and wooden box.

Badly decomposed. Peaturea unrecog.

5. ' (a) Identification tag.s : L3uried with body ? yas On grave marker ? y®.®:

((^>) otiier means of identification found upon disinfiM'inent, and general remark.s ;

■  ■ Body prayionaly .reburied.. Me^ and bottle record found.

f  -

K- -

b-j(iN^ bat dobs e.x.amination ol I'O.dy show as regards tlie lollowing identifying items ?

.(rt) Holgbt (actual mea.surcmentj Impossible to detertaine /

(6) Weight (estimated) Impossible to estimate

■ (c) Hair—Color none visible

». .Quantity ,..

U'.. ' tlharacteristics-b. ' '. . ..

,e '(d) Hair on face—Color visible

.- . \ i.ocatlon ■

Qitantity r

Cs></.

Diagram represents the mouth wide open

'(c) Permanent mai'ks on body (old .sears, p.oculiaritie.;;,^^
none visible

or missing parts

if) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)
none visible

Cheokers .B. J. Black,

22 23 24 2 6 2 6 27

7. !■ Disintcrment \jt n

.sLijiervisQd by'. Ja®03 ijoGourty. Approj^pji^ipowei-s, 1st.—t»-::iIilC» Insp...

8. Reburial
.supervised by.- (Jr.- '  .Hsys-T: --r—- Apjirovcd ^ ̂ OT

(Title) Iit» ..Ch°-n.lnin,lJSA «

to-b

v-y

^  ' -3Ir5- • r" r-



IHSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETIOII OF G. R. 8. FORM HO. U-A
Enter inlormatit)ii, as notcJ below, on reverse side of slieet in the correspondim/ nutnbered

space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarde.l with G. H. S. Form l-a reporting
rebnriallocations. To be used in answer to Question 26, Form lit, in case no means of identification
on body.

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, and by woinndisinterred andreburied.
2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which tiic liody was disinteri'ed

and the group-, and-unit which made disintermont. =

3. Gi^ e date and accurate inlormation as to location of_ rcliurial and tiic group and unit
which-made' reburial, and how reburial was made—in caslmt, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition ha.s, progressed, whether recognition is ixjSsible, and how the
bodj was- otiginally buried in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should lie as complete as
possible.

o. (a) State whether alentiticaiion tags were found buried witii body and on grave marker
iiy reporting "Yes" or "No".

(h) State whctlier or not body appears to have iioeu a hospital c<a.sG. Y ore any identifying
articles found in or on liody or grave? List any pci'son.al effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all iniorimition whicii it is thougiit might
be of use in identifying tiie body, other tiian that tal)ulated under Item No G.

G. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition'of the body will allow. Items {c) and (/h under tbe body description are very important
and should be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and siiould'be filled in
with great care. There are 32 teeth to be accounted for, as.siiowm])y tiie numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and, lower jaws, the tcetii are arranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teetii), cuspids or canines (tearing tectii), bicuspids
(chewing teetii), and molars (principal ciiewing teeth). .An examination should be made and
lindings charted to cover tiie following basic conditions : Lost teetii, crowned teeth, lirrdge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity i-f jwas found.

MISSING TEETH All teeth inissin.g through previoius
e.'ctrac.tion (not those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
ho scratched out, thu.s ;

TOOTH MIS5IN

W a
G
^^OOTH HISSING

CROWNED TEETH ■Block hi solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porccla'n.orgokl and porcelain),
thus :

ni^^OLD CROWnfeg^^ORCELAIN CROWN
MB^sold crown.

BRIDGE WORK Block in solid the crown of tooth (lahel
.gold hrid,ge,gold and poi't-elain bridge)
thu ;

" Jj^^GOLD AND PORCELAIN

'IK
BRIDGE
.^GOLD BRIDGE

^  ■
FILLINGS . .

%

Draw tilling on tooth .ai
possible (block in and
silver, cenient), thus ;

tciirately as
label gold,

_  /SILVER fillingjXgold filung •A
GOLD FILLING
GOLD FILLING
/GOLD FILLING

2

CARIES (CAVITIES) Outline location and size ol cavity.
shade in thus :

/;7s-CAVITY
DECAYED

l /DECAYED
^[/DECAYED

DENTURES (PLATES) 1... Draw rliagram of relative si/e and sliapc of plate hloek in tcfitli attaeiieil and indieato /J
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word " clasp "

■ - . ■ -r3:S

7. Show name of person supervising tiie disinterment and the name and title ol the person
approving same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial aiid the name and title of the person approving
same.

/. r
t  '

-W-" > -■'



J-.V .

COMPL__>'lON OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS I A

I« LOCATIGM INDEX CARD:

t  N

*

j2ujipw/c^
- - PHI-L-I.at-FSv ■ ^3WWP«»a« - - -" - Ser. No,

FiXe 99209

■59I7X'" typ,.
(fe) Rarjf S^li# .Organization Oo.». -Bf - -Xlif-t

Cause of
(c) Date of death.. death

II, REGISTRATION CARD,"(Check Reg»,Card Inf, against Loc* Ind,Inf,);

▼i>b

(a) Grave No, Plot .j.Sect, ------jf v-bb

(b) EMrg. Address.,...gan^.,pMl.XipB.<.f,th-»r) --Box-6e,'-HB'li- ^iV -Oneiaa;'Tenn.
Ill* Files of soldiers dying from contageous diseases. CKR

H'", Infomatian on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was hased.

A

fcq-T^Ig ohY, Following advice fonvarded to Europe hy - 0f'transmittal on y.^<^192^5'.

V'H, Forra 115 forwarded to G,R»S, Hoboken, N«J, .. J.A-N--3-t92t- .192.

VTT „ .qiTppT &PY PF.qTTF.STG—
Date of Relationship
and. Eo-urne and - name

Desires Action, tak.en.

VIII, Form 115 received from G,R,S,Hobokenp N.J.«
c? ....■rr:....i92

CGUIZTRY
G.R,S, FORM 115-A
August j 1920

CEMETERY NO. S MEET NO.

S-656/MB
mmoK 593 1117



3/6/E4.-AG0 .

IJame spelled-IawrenoQ Phillips.



, yi^/^on^z/tJ^^ac/^^MO/f'^'yi'J
/f^/iMi^^dny,Q).^^.

//y^/i/ye/py^yJyn^^ta-^/ty yon/' ̂0.)^
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Iowr«iLc«,Z*

I

Co Itllfl,
UlilOOM.

Hame

HaiHc

Date of Death-

Place,. XW??.'..#31®,

Cauise....

9th Inf.

Date cf Burial,

Grave No.....
AMERICM SOISSOUS.S.E.EfO.33 S87.1.177

Cenetery,

Identified t(y(Paperd'
(Clothir^g)

List of Effects

elothingV

ROUP;!^*^"
Field Eecord Hade

Company,....Graves Sesistraticn Service.

For additional data use reverse side.

(/\?



■r \

Ow^ce 01 uiG QuartemiG.stcr PoAeral I./the Anr.^r
Wasiiinrton,: i

C-.A^o* Fora 8-^7-A-£)
Itifonnation requoGted/pf A^G.O,
F:ae Kc»

i'roni:

To:

Subject:

Date 1-0/27/20.
Re^:istration,

aster General, u. S. Amy, (Ccneterial Division)
The Aijut-,„t General of the Amy. 6th 4 h Gte., H. Vf.,V;aehinpton. D. C.
Infora-aticn required for G.R,S,

eonfim,ati=n.'b' al" infomataon'sJo™/''
a, burnone^ Biillips f. Date of death 7/l8/l8

Onristian nane Lawrd^^iLor/rSlioii'. Cause of death k/a.
c. Serial Number

d.- Organization co.,E. 9th "inf.
c. Rank ggt.

h» Authority (C.C,#).'?/?

BODY DEKRIPTION
(See jiage A"2 of the Service Record)

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

Age of Giilistnent

Color of ei'^es

Color of hair

Height

i. Emergency address
("y- £r ?

j. Relation shin, ^ ̂  ,
A-

DniEAL CHARTS : .it' '
(See Physical roport of " '
examination prior to erlistnent)

a» Strike out teetfi missing
i'i 0 7 6 5 i- 3 P 1- 1 3 3 4 5 6 7 3

upper right upper left

yjrx -\ -l-J-tV 01'n o

37654321123 -: 5678
.  ■ lov/or right lou-er left

U
i  ■' /> ' - - '"•/■■

p-'>y

Pomane-nt marks and
;ical dofocts at

7  '
A.
///

;d.ii-trrjent (Old fractv.res or bre-,.kc)
}0 -7^'^c?

C, -
L» ROQEPS,

Quartermaster General, U.o.A^,
ClJAPTdhY ::0: 593

SHEET PC:
TYFPjD TY ;

1117
2S

>jLs'b«^i/« ]ji« G«

S«713/'':B
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFKiCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

WASHINGTON

G.R.S. Form 8-W-A

Information requested o£„^.G.O.
i4

File No.

From:

oubject:

Date

Registration.

he Quarl^rmaster General, U S. Army, (Cemeterial Division).

The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N. W., Washington, D. C.

Information required for G R.S.

1- It is requested that the items checked below be completed. Request
confirmation of all information shown.

<^a. Surname Phillips,

b. Christian name Lowrence

c. Serial number 39171

f. Date of death

Cause of death

d. Organization

e. Rank Sgt.

BODY DESCRIPTION

(See page #2 of the Seryice Record)

9th Inf.

a. Age at "4nlistm(em5>j^'

b. Color of eyes (

c. Color of haii|'"

d. Height ^
e. Weight ]

f. Pemanenf marks and.
physical-, defects at

enlistmten^. (Old fractures or breaks)

Authority (C.C.#)

■ I'< i-l'i ^ ,
Emergency address, '
' l' .--i V - -

^i^elationBhlp

DENTAL CHARTS

(Bee Physical report of
examination prior to enlistment)

a. , Strike out teeth missing

87654321 12345678

upper right upper left

87654321 12345678

lower right lower left

H L. ROGERS,

Quartermaster General, U.S.A.,

BY:

CONNER,

Captain, Q.M.C. ̂ 3,^0.,..^.. ̂ \f
/V



Gty.615

Card dept. File #743'
' 3 -4.1

GtSj.S. Form ITo. 8; Contral Records Liaison.

^^Mcmo. For: G.R.S. rcprosuntativo. C.R.O.

Subject; Information required for G.R.S,

_gJ'-B'afced are to. be completed;
.rneiae:-,.

rt

L0WHBI5CE

"^t Nome:

1 z at 1 on;

ox' Death;
■«ir Cause; '

)  Place;

Z

9th. Inf.

omL

Location of hospital: ~

A

>
^

%pf!5er . ■ "
■■ J'

jfChship;
Sol

II

iV i
 I i.

ai-thority;
Cablegram No'.;
tCelegram from;

4 .'

%
dated;

,{ ) Reported to "vi/ashington;
\  C.C. Nos;

(Underscore the "official" 0,C»)
(  ) Remo.rl:s; I
{  ) Show present status on reverse sideJ

CILiRLtiS 0. PISRCjEj
Lieut,-Colonel, Q.m.C. ̂  U.S.a.

liiitials of Reporter:

/■>
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Cty» Eo« 615

o- .''^ ■ ,.'>>.j",' ' ■ ;

', • . -'S-'. . '' 'i.- ■ " >
r'. ■ , ■■s'

Amer. b/a Gty. Vierzy, (Aisne)
Eeported "by &•

■it'V

f  ■ ^ -x.- - >•■■' , -'i

- ■ V-—,,
» ;• - . -• <• • ■ . - f ■

■' ' ■ .T ». »\. •

V  V ■ i.' '

X.

«  < A - # ' • <w.

« / " '*

'n-' '- ' - A/

\ .t

,X'''
■

■• - ^ *;
r  5r •

••v-

^,lr.

^  ■■ > ■ ' X. X-... ,:-X . ;
E^X': ■": .-X X'r- ■.". ,<■/■ •' . :,x,- .
jX'; X ■■. .'XX. '.' X ' ■ f: ' .. ' ' ^ ■
ph :'' ^ ' ■ )  ■• ■'v*

^r:y-y
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''i';

iV. ■• ■ ;' ■ f ,

■■. . !■

f«.

Ay-y- x. . . '|>X:xx-. v. ■-
.' .X ■ r ' r ■ , ■-. , r-. \ • . ■%■•■.■ - ' ■ -■ I

-  :•-vf.X-■ •■ ■ I' ., , . '
\y/  ■ f ■ ^ '  ••X-'

-I , j'.

"  ■ X ■ . •■■ X./XY;'^ X- X >.:Xv, ; ^

x-^^ • ■xiy. ■, .;v;£;aCv;X , ,. X>.i j. ^ ■



Addrets Re^ To

QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

director of purchase & storage

Munitions Buildins;

G.R. S. Form 8-W-A
Information requested of A.G.O.

File No. Registration.

WAR Dr/ARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERaL
director of purchase and storage

WASHINGTON

Date Julis^S, 1920.

V  a
From: The Quartermaster General. U. S. Army. (Cemeterial Division).

Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N.W., Washington. D.C.

Subject: Information required for G.R.S.

that the items checked below be completed. Reouest
confirmation of all information shown. quest

y'" a. Surname LOWISICS

^ b. Christian name X

.  0. Serial number
\

/d. Organization 9t

y e. Rank

BODY DESCRIPTION

(See page #2 of the Service Record)

V  ̂

/f. Date of death

Cause of death

Authority (C.C.#)

Emergency address

Relationship

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

Age at Enlistment

Color of Eyes

Color of Hair

Height

Weight

DENTAL chart

(See Physical report of
examination prior to enlistment)

a. Strike out teeth missing

87654321 12345678
.upper right upper left

87654321 12345678
lower right lower left

Permanent marks and

physical defects at

enlistment. (Old fractures or breaks)

.X-A - ̂  ^ < .

19^ ̂

'U'^' iU '

gftt#.."-

H. L. ROGERS,

Quartermaster General, U.S.A.,
Director of Purchase & Storage

I
&

\  I
\  »

H. i. CONNER,
Captain, Q.M.C. 7
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G.?ikS»FofBi ir,;,
Shipping iiuiui-.r

(Revised)

-'CEOFFM, ,

593-1117 cbm

FFO^.r;

TO:

OMef, Orar^s Re.^-istrytio.i-Service, O.M,c, ^ ̂

Mr. Perry PMllipe, Omids., Tenn. Box 66. R.P.D.#l.
SUEJFCt: Reoaaaa fipW .I^wvyenoe 'PhAl.lip8^Ser...Iio^, jasm,.

.tJsa .*^«caJds of this of fie-: ahc^t ,+ 9 th Inf.VI.xr.. Sic>/ ..at :ro\x ]-g*d reijueswd that his

body.,.r.enjaiii^ j.n.2iu:opa^.,,

Q

=c.-r,cti"3*ors«Mrf"°t.rt! I'^fucMons, Plsaee corraot them. Hake
The roa'-ect ffelativ© aay choose "^etv/'^.'-n -^n^itvev, r,f +te= v...i x

expense. ^©r.a.ui u. Rmfcpe. AO s-eEovais are at Govt.rnment
By authority of the Quarterira^ter GehSral;.

■CR"ARLFS C. PIFRCF;
LteCol., U.S.Av

return of^+Ws fU-led out, it vl.ll necessitate-aa  -•-1-3,,+, cf t-is bodjr. stateaja ea.t,3i ^aso these reXa."..'vs a"*-- -■ ' ;;,-tr ??p

NAJIE OF TTOv ^TR.TT 1 ■; '^'TATF'

Was soldier carried!.

Soldier's Widow......
j

(5... ....
1
i

I*

S oldi er"• s c hildren {,
\i\iains Oxusst lirsty

h

Father.

(X..-.*.
Brothers
(Kama cid ist first)

Sisters
(Naae oldest first)

&
>2..<

('3.V.

Date. •

Address:

Signa.'.'Ure.««»

Relationship..... i 4»** «»•»*«

Importantl '» CAREFULLY read i. strv.clions before filling out this papex"..

3-7L60
/



W/9 DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

WASHINGTON

G-R.S. Form 8-W-A

Information requested of A.G.O.

File No.

From:

To:

Subject:

Oty. # 593 Date 8-19-20
iegistration.

The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Division).

The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N. W., Washington, D. C.

Information required for G R.S.

1. It is requested that the items checked below be completed. Request
confirmation of all information shown.

J
a. Surname Lowrence, Lawrence

b. Christian name . X.

Serial number

d. Organization 9th Inf. (Go*

e. .r^'Rank

BODY DESCRIPTION

(See page #2 of the Service Record)

a. Age at enlistment

b. Color of eyes

c. Color of hair

d. Height

f. Date of death

g. Cause of death

W Authority (C.C.#)

Emergency address

^^^^^jX^'Relat i onshi p
DENTAL CHARTS

(See Physical report of
examination prior to enlistment)

a. Strike out teeth missing

87654321 12345678

upper right upper left

87654321 12 3 4 5678

lower right lower left

e. Weight

f. Permanent marks and

physical defects at

enlistment. (Old fractures or breaks)

'Vua-'vvvc

.  L. ROGERS,

Quartermaster General, U.S.A.,

Kec'd World War fl!., ^ ' t'IMr ijl, CONNER,
Captain, Q.M.C.

/f



File f?4fl05 JaA.31,192(

Research Section. • Card Dept.

G.H.S Foriij ijo. 8-1'/; Centre! Records

Li&ison.

Memo For: a,R. ■ i'epresentative , C,R»0,

Sutjeot; Information required for G.R.S,

1. Items checked are 'to be completed;

Lowrenc e

K.

✓"Svrnfme;
(^Number;

"i/First name;
</'Rank;
</C orapany;
^Drqanization;
^'Date of death;
^Cause:

✓Rlace:

9th Infantry

Location of hospital:

Number " "

Class " "

^'Fraertpency address

^•Relationship i

^Authori ty;
/Cablegram No:
TeleRram from;

dated;

Reported to lYashington;
,,;C .0 ,Nos ,

j
I

(Underscore the "official" G.C.)
.^Rsn?.rks:

La V-
^  0.' PIURCE,5k:.-znt t>4 J

t  i 7■  'Q.fvC.,U.5.A\ i



f • r ; 7^^;

'  Oin

.rroiiorU

,  Sb'SO-)--f; X •?!'a-r. ;",>r- 0- ir*.6'i 2.." .0^.
i  ,.£rul;ij

.'Form 1-A,. a)-.11916 shov/S:

'  * Cemetery #593,
.-vGraATe.fllS ,

N
\'iO > 021^:7:'\

ame: Lawrence

o-o::

• --rsr^rin'O^'^

.  ; no X^'GSii-.i ■' -.0 -
.- dts'^b 'io.ri^i-G

:?cLs:j-

I

: £i. f cqeon tc xc xT ■ oc J

(t i»

<<■ " a'. LZ
oce-rbn '(.one .-Texyc

: cti-J^'r.-iOi.' 'I;

■ '-: nc

•  ;o'; Lipte&x •■ : ■
■  ;r.Kn'i :i ̂ .

:re«'io

'.net": i: 'i" Ov .0 J .""If Or .-
V - '4 ' . '

< .1,0 "'i xo.: - "^0 " t.L xno:. :
•  • . Of*"' r

«•* «f • w , » J',. 11 , Itinr fn'

L ?



ile f
A^G.p, Li^aison« /^ J/

Date April 28y 1Q2Q.

/
Memo. For: G«R,S, Representative, A,G,0,

Subject; Information required for G«R.S,

1. Items checked are to be completed.

UC,Surname Lowrence

^^umber

First name

^ank

^^^^ompany

Organization gth Inf,

Date of death

Cause

^^^Emergency address.

^^/Relationship..

^^uthority (C.G.#)
Note: If this man is not dead shov/ preset
status, and in case of discharge, show d,ite
and place. If case is under investig4ti(fr
makejnotation to that effect.

CHARLES C. PIERCE,
Colonel, U.S.Army,

Chief, .Gmves Registration Ser--dce,
NS-7133-NJ^ War



..i:q

Grave 11-3, Plor3-,"'Se . J,
Ameri c»n.- CeRietery' No'. --5$5 ,*
Ploisy,'4isne. ' -

2r.,s*

r, *'• ' '

. v./. •

n

t. . I -■ i •■

QJ.L ti'T j : •

.»-S'

"• • V'fc- , ^

w

3* X f • ,-. C-; - -f'' ' v'

.:.■■= u-v^- -V
i-Gt; • I/ -J • ; . ' -•
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SOl.Phillips»Lawrence< and Had, WJA/aa
Cental Seoords Offioe» A.a.3. A.P.0.#902. i.lkF. Hay 22. 1919 -

^rpes Kepstration Serviee, A.P.0.#717. recmesting tiiat■this Oxfice be funaished with all available information as to the
S^^18°^1918^ of Sgt.Lawrence Phillips, \tio was kUled in action

3rd Ind.

H.M.Kelly .
Adjutant General

ACL/ldc

CMef, G.ai.S., HQ. S.O.S., A.P.O.#?!?, Ald.t.i. Hvjue ?', 1919.
®os Gentral ■^'^ecords Office, A.G.l). ? j(l.P.0»#9u,^. Beturned.

1. liierc is no inirial infoitnatiur. on recoid in tlis office regarc'ing
Sgt.Lav/renoe Phillips.

CILAJilB 0. PISiOE -
Oolonol^ Q.I'I.C. , U.S.A.

■ : A

- V

:  / Ct? -
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J /o36>
Phillipe Laurence Sgt) let lud.

0, Q« 1. Base Section !To, l, S«0«S« Prance", April IStli, 1919. To, Central
Hecords Office, A.G.D, IPG. 902 American E.P, France.

1, Referred, Inviting attention to enclosed letter. Request that you
give writer desired infowration direct. This office has advised that no
effects have "been received at this depot to date.

By direction-

Wm, Korst,
Ma^or, Q.i!,Corps,

Asst. to Base Quartermaster,
In Charge of the Effects Depot.

By
C.D.Moore,

Bnd Lie^t. Q.M.C.

Ih.
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MIEISffiEEEE liB M GHEEEE

Soos-Seoretariat de

L*Administration de la Guerre
Service Gensral Des Pensions,

Z* Service

'  lo, Division.

»  E1!EEEE 101 650
f

OQ

* Corresp— iro 98 T,
f

' Eappeler ces indications)

PAEIS (XV*) le 7 Avril 1919.
1 Sue Lacretelle

la Section dee Successions Militalres

Au Coffimanding Officer Effects
Depot Base Section 3fo 1 a ST.HAZAIEE

(Loire inferieure)

tT© vouB ja?ie de "bien vouloir faire reponse a la

note ci-jointe, la Section des Successions Militairos n*ayant rien recu au nom

du Sergeant America ins »»Iawrence PMllips",

Section des Successions Ililitaires

L' Officier d'Administration do 3 Cl,

Signed : Illigibla,

7 April 1919.
(TO Commanding Officer Bff, Depot,

I "beg jrou will kindly answer the note enclosed, the Military Successions*

Section having found nothing in the name of the .American Sergt,

"Lawrence Phillips**

Signed : Illigihle

J,A,Bourke, *

Ih.
\
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Ss^NAL JoRPs, United States Army

TELEGRAM ^

1 .

Received at: headquarters services of supply, a. b. p.

45CnNP 58

B0URGE3 MAY 9

GRAVES REG SVC . ' "

i  . TOURS

CROJ 26386 HAVE YOU BURIAL REPORT SGT LA'.VRENCE PHILLIPS 39171 CO

E 9TH INF REPORTED EVACUATED TO HOSPITAL AND DROPPED FROM ROLLS'

PER G Q 46, GHQ AEF R 135 JULY 211.918-

DAVIS

1115 A
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1919.Date
May 9 1919

DAVIS

Official:

Adjutant General.
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Fonaa 23fv4 —c.p.r .o.M c. i:..()oo.oo(> n-i-i8

Si^NAL CORPS, UNITED STATES ARMY

TELEGRAM r.
u300 en CM 19-OB- -

Received at: headquarters services of supply, a. e. p.

BOURGES APL 23

GRAVES REGRISTARTION SVC,

TOURS

CRO J 22892 WIRE IF YOU HAVE RECD ANY BURIAL REPORT OF SGT LAWRENCE

PmLU^COMMA 38171 CO E NINTH INF REPORTED WIA JULY 18 ASD
EVAUCUATED TO UNKNOWN HOSPITAL PERIOD WE CAN FIND NO RECORD OF HIM

PERIOD

DAVIS

840P

\



:/ CENTRAL RECORDS OFFICE
i

X.ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT

BOURGES

TELEGRAM

r- Q.T!i<i

iiiL

1919.
A ' Kill gs
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Official
E. BOOTHE
Adjutant General.
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Reference: T
'  '7^

AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES

HEADQUARTERS SERVICES OF SUPPLY

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF QUARTERMASTER, A.E.F,

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

IJarch 14, 1919.

FROM: Chief, Graves Registration Service, American E.F,

TO: Home CouBmad-catiOA Bection. A.R.C., Paris.

SUBJECT: lowreiKse Phillips.

Referesoe yotir iaqniry 16-531, dated January 29, I heg to .advise that
there is bo record of the above n»atioa^ soldier At these he^quartors.

By directiOB OHARLIS C. PliROE,
Xiieut.—Colonel, Q.M.C., A«E.F«

per

IIBD/rs

rairaics B. DIX,
CaptaiB, American Bed Cross,
Representative assigned to
Graves Registration Service.

•k.
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AMERJ UN RED CROSS INTER-OFFICE LETTER

Home Communication Section

To

"Subj ec t

Capt, M. B. Dix,
Graves Registration

Date Paris, Jan. 29, 1919.

 Biur'eau,

Lawrence Phillips,
9 Inf., 2nd Div. V't ,

16-531. ■

Kindly let us know if you have any record of the
death of Lawrence Phillips, who is reported as having been
killed in action July 18th. We should much appreciate
your wiring us an answer concerning this case.

lO/H
,  /- HOME COMMUHIGATION SECTION.
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) /oSiji
Ontfida, Peimesse,

Jany 27th, 1919.

Hon. Seey War.

Paria, Prance.

dear Sirs

Eaviner wdsaasted eveiy laeaiur in ny power trying to locate

ay son as to whether he ia dead or alive Sgt. lawrease Phillips who was

woiaaded on July I8th (De^ee undetermined) Having written the War Dept.

at Washington and, appealed to the Red Cross for information and gaining

nothing from either prontpted me to address you and appeal to you for ny

sahe aM to releive ay intense suffering and suspense. Tary is some manner

to find out where my hoy is located. He may he in some hospital in Frame

or may he dead. Aiy infonnation you can give me or anything perthining

to his whereabouts will he appreciated hy me. I will give you his address:

Istwrenee Phillips, Co E.9th Inf., American Eapeditionary Forces

2nd Div», 3rd Reg.

Am trifly yours,

Mr, Willies Phillips

Oneida

Lennessee

Scott Co.

lh<

MM




